Court File No.

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

BETWEEN:

SA CAPITAL GROWTH CORP.

Applicant

and

CHRISTINE BROOKS AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF ROBERT
MANDER DECEASED and E.M.B. ASSET GROUP INC.

Respondents

and

PETER SBARAGLIA

Moving Party
(Appellant, Respondent in Cross-Appeal)

and

RSM RICHTER INC, AND ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION
Responding Parties
(Respondent, Appellant in Cross-Appeal)

CERTIFICATE RESPECTING EVIDENCE

THE CROSS-APPELLANT, Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc. (the "Receiver")
(formerly, RSM Richter Inc.), certifies that the following evidence is required for the

Cross-Appeal, in the Cross-Appellant’s opinion:

1. Affidavit of Peter Sbaraglia, sworn April 23, 2012 and the exhibits annexed thereto;

2. Thirteenth Report to the Court of Receiver dated April 30, 2012 and the appendices
thereto; and
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3. Affidavit of Mehran Shahviri, sworn May 1, 2012 and the exhibits annexed thereto.

June 15, 2012 LAX O'SULLIVAN SCOTT LISUS LLP
Counsel
Suite 1920, 145 King Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 1J8

Matthew P. Gottlieb LSUC#: 32268B
mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com
Shannon Beddoe LSUCH#: 59727B
sbeddoe@counsel-toronto.com

Tel:  (416) 598-1744

Fax: (416) 598-3730

Lawyers for the Receiver,
Duff & Phelps Canada Restructuring Inc.

TO: BRAUTI THORNING ZIBARRAS LLP
151 Yonge Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON MSC 2W7

Kevin Toyne
ktoyne@btzlaw.ca
Tel:  (416) 362-4567
Fax: (416) 362-8410

Lawyers for Peter Sbaraglia

AND TO: ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION
20 Queen Street West
19th Floor, Box 55
Toronto, ON M5H 3S8

Jennifer Lynch
jlynch@osc.gov.on.ca
Tel:  (416) 593-2306
Fax: (416) 593-2319



AND TO:

AND TO:

OGILVY RENAULT LLP
200 Bay Street

Suite 3800, Box 84

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
Toronto, ON MS5J 274

Evan Cobb

email: ecobb@ogilvyrenault.com
Tel:  416.216.4000

Fax: 416.216.3930

Lawyers for SA Capital Growth Corp.

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600

Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Frank Lamie

Tel:  416.369.7385

Fax: 416.862.7661

email: frank lamie@gowlings.com

Lawyers for Tonin & Co. LLP and Peter Tonin
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